The correlated color temperature of any outdoor lighting fixture shall not exceed three thousand 
degrees kelvin (3000°K). 

Total Light Output: 
• Commercial Properties - The total amount of outdoor lighting, whether shielded or unshielded, 

shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (25,000) lumens per net acre.   
• Residential Properties - Five thousand (5000) lumens per net acre. Partially and unshielded 

lighting on a property shall not exceed one thousand (1,000) lumens per lot and shall be 
included in the total outdoor light output calculations.